
         Homer City Hall 

         491 E. Pioneer Avenue 
         Homer, Alaska 99603 

         www.cityofhomer-ak.gov  

City of Homer 

Agenda 

Planning Commission Special Meeting 

Wednesday, January 06, 2021 at 5:30 PM 

Cowles Council Chambers via Zoom Meeting 

Dial: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 253 215 8782  or Toll Free 877 853 5247 or 888 788 0099 

Meeting ID: 940 8082 9916  Passcode: 052186 

 

CALL TO ORDER, 5:30 P.M. 

AGENDA APPROVAL 

NEW BUSINESS 

a. Appeal Hearing on Appeal of City Planning Staff Issuance of Zoning Permit 1020-78 

issued to Scott and Stacy Lowry for their property located at 541 Bonanza Avenue 

COMMENTS OF THE AUDIENCE (3 minute time limit) 

ADJOURNMENT NO LATER THAN 6:30 P.M. 

Next Regular Meeting is WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 6, 2021, at 6:30 p.m. All meetings scheduled 

to be held via Zoom Webinar from the City Hall Cowles Council Chambers located at 491 E. 

Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska. 

 

 

1

http://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/


APPEAL RECORD 
Index 

Appeal of City Planning Staff Issuance of  
Zoning Permit 1020-782 

Notice of Appeal from Melissa Jacobsen, City Clerk Page 2 

Griswold Notice of Appeal Page 3 

Zoning Permit 1020-782 issued October 5, 2020  Page 5 

Zoning Permit Application with attachments  Page 6 
• External Lighting
• Site Plan
• Neighboring Properties Map
• Drawing and Photos
• Zoning Permit Payment Receipt
• Water Sewer Permit
• Utility Installation Instructions
• Drive-way Permit No. 1199 and 1432
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NOTICE OF APPEAL TO PLANNING COMMISSION RE: ZONING PERMI 
1020-782 

Received 
City Clerk's Office 

or, - 8 2~~J 

City of Homer 

Pursuant to HCC 21.93,20(a) and HCC 21,93,050(c), the 
October 5, 2020 issuance of zoning Permit 1020-782 is hereby 
appealed by Frank Griswold whose address is 519 Klondike Avenue. 
The subject property is located at 541 Bonanza Avenue, Bomer 
Alaska and its legal description is T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward 
Meridian HM 0930033 Glacier View SUB NO 23 Blocks 8 9 & 10 Lot 
24A, The owners of the subject property are Scott and Stacy 
Lowry, 907 Daly Road, Ojai, CA. Mr , Griswold owns several lots 
in close proximity to the subject lot, including his residence 
at 519 Klondike Avenue. The subject structure is/was a Connex 
shipping contai ner which constitutes a nuisance under HCC 
21.18.080 and could diminish both the value of Mr, Griswold's 
real property i n the CBD and his enjoyment of that property• 
Mr. Griswold has objected to t he subject structure from the day 
it was ill egally deposit ed onto the subject lot. Zoning Permit 
1020-782 should be vitiated and the subject structure removed. 

Allegations of Error 

1. Planning Technician Travis Brown did not have the authority to 
i ssue Zoning Permit 1020-782. HCC 21.70.030(a). 

2 . Contr ary to the caption on Zoning Permit 1020-782, the 
subject structure does not constitute "New Construction." 

3. The subject structure, allegedly a single family residence, 
is not allowed on the subject l ot because the lot already 
contains a single family dwelling . HCC 21.18.030(j) requires a 
conditional use permit for more than one building containing a 
permitted principal use on a lot. 

4. The subject structure violates HCC 21.18.080. 

5. Application procedures set forth under HCC 
not fully complied with. 

21. 70~020 were 

6. The proper fee was not paid in violation of HCC 21 . 70.060. 

7. Requirements of the zoning code and other applicable laws and 
regulations were waived in violation of HCC 21.70.030. 
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8. Zoning Permit 1020-782 was not obtained prior to commencement 
of the activity for which it was required in violation of HCC 
21. 70.0l0(b). 

9. The former driveway was vacated when two lots were combined 
into one and a new (second) driveway permit was not obtained in 
violation of HCC ll.08.040(a) . 

DATED: October 8, 2020 

Frank Griswold 
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SUPPLEMENTS TO THE APPEAL RECORD 
Index 

Appeal of City Planning Staff Issuance of  
Zoning Permit 1020-782 

Planning Commission Meeting Minutes of October 2, 2020 - Requested by Griswold Page 2 

Conditional Use Permit 20-14 Documentation from September 2 and October 7 Planning Commission 
Regular Meetings – Requested by Griswold      Page 12 
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Staff Report 20-58 

 
TO:  Homer Planning Commission  

THROUGH: Rick Abboud, City Planner 

FROM:  Julie Engebretsen, Deputy City Planner 
DATE:  September 2, 2020 

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 20-14 

 

Synopsis The applicant proposes to add a second mobile home to a lot with an existing 

mobile home.  A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is required per HCC 21.18.030(c).  

 

Applicant: Scott and Stacy Lowry 
 907 Daly Road 

 Ojai, CA 93023 

Legal Description:  LEGAL T 6S R 13W SEC 20 SEWARD MERIDIAN HM 0930033  
GLACIER VIEW SUB NO 23 BLOCKS 8 9 & 10 LOT 24A 

Parcel ID: 17710421 

Size of Existing Lot: 12,017 square feet. 
Minimum lot size in the CBD is 6,000 square feet.  

Minimum lot size for a mobile home park is 3,000 square feet per unit. 

Zoning Designation: Central Business District     

Existing Land Use: Residential mobile home 
Surrounding Land Use:  North:   Residential, mobile homes 

 South: Residential 

 East: Residential  
 West: Residential 

 

Comprehensive Plan: Goal 1 Objective C: Maintain high quality residential 

neighborhoods; promote housing choice by supporting a variety of dwelling options. Promote 

infill development in all housing districts. 

 

Wetland Status: No wetlands mapped 

Flood Plain Status: Zone D, Flood Hazards not determined 

BCWPD: Not within the Bridge Creek Watershed Protection District 

Utilities: Public utilities service the site. 
Public Notice: Notice was sent to 50 property owners of 40 parcels as 

shown on the KPB tax assessor rolls. 
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ANALYSIS:  The current property is one large lot. At one point it was two lots, but the interior 
lot line was vacated in 1993 so the current configuration is one large lot. Staff brings this to the 

Commission’s attention because it is possible for the applicant to re-subdivide the lot, and 

have one mobile home on each lot without a conditional use permit.  
 

The applicant placed a ‘connex’ single family dwelling on the property on July 20th, 2020. No 

zoning permit was applied for, so the structure is in violation of city code.  Staff contacted the 

land owner to inform them of the need for a zoning permit and a conditional use permit. The 
land owner then submitted a conditional use permit. If this CUP is approved, in addition to any 

CUP conditions, the land owner will need to apply for and receive a zoning permit to bring the 

structure into compliance.  
 

 
Photo 1. Existing Mobile Home, and planned shared driveway. 
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Photo 2. Existing Mobile home and new mobile home. Under the CUP, this driveway access 

would be eliminated, and a fence erected. Both homes would use the eastern driveway. 

 

 

 
Photo 3. East view of structure 
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Photo 4. South or back side of the dwelling. 

 

 
 

Mobile Home Park Review 

City code is provided below, with responses italicized. See Right of way Plan Drawing for 
depiction. 

 

21.54.010 Standards for mobile home parks – General. 

This article establishes minimum standards governing mobile home parks. [Ord. 08-29, 2008]. 

21.54.020 Where allowed. 
Mobile home parks will be allowed only in those zoning districts that list mobile home parks as 

permitted or conditionally permitted. [Ord. 08-29, 2008]. 

Response: HCC 21.18.030(c) allows for mobile home parks with an approved conditional 

use permit. 

21.54.030 Spaces and occupancy. 

a. Only one mobile home or duplex mobile home shall occupy a space. 

 Response: Only one home occupies each space. 

b. More than one space may be located on a lot, subject to the following: Each space for a 
mobile home shall contain not less than 3,000 square feet, exclusive of space provided for the 

common use of tenants, such as roadways, general use structures, guest parking, walkways, 
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and areas for recreation and landscaping. Spaces designed and rented for duplex mobile 

homes shall have a minimum of 4,500 square feet. [Ord. 08-29, 2008]. 

Response: The property is 12,017 square feet. The western mobile home space is just over 
3,000 square feet. The eastern space is just under 4,300 square feet.   

 

21.54.040 Lot size and setbacks. 

a. Minimum Lot Size. Lots used for mobile home parks shall be no smaller than the minimum 

lot size for the zoning district in which the mobile home park is located. 

Response: The property meets the minimum lot size requirement s per HCC 21.18.040 

(a)(1), of 6,000 square feet. The property is 12,017 square feet. 

b. Setbacks. In addition to the required setbacks from lot lines and rights-of-way applicable to 

the zoning district: 

1. No mobile home in the park shall be located closer than 15 feet from another mobile 

home or from a general use building in the park. 

Response: The existing shed is more than 15 feet from the existing mobile home. The 

mobile homes are more than 15 feet apart. 

2. No building or structure accessory to a mobile home on a mobile home space shall be 

closer than 10 feet from another mobile home, another accessory building or another 

mobile home space. 

Response: The existing shed is more than 10 feet from the existing mobile home. The 

mobile homes are more than 10 feet apart. 

3. Along any vehicular right-of-way within the mobile home park, mobile homes and other 
buildings shall be set back a minimum of 10 feet from the edge of the right-of-way. [Ord. 

08-29, 2008]. 

Response: The driveway entrance is the vehicular right of way within the mobile home 

park.  

21.54.050 Open space and recreation areas. 
A minimum of 10 percent of the total area of all lots used for a mobile home park shall be 

devoted to a common open space for use by residents of the mobile home park. This open 

space shall not include areas used for vehicle parking or maneuvering, vehicle access, or any 

area within a mobile home space. The open space may include lawns and other landscaped 
areas, walkways, paved terraces, and sitting areas. The common open space shall be 

reasonably secluded from view from streets and shall be maintained in a neat appearance. 

[Ord. 08-29, 2008]. 

16



Staff Report 20-58 

Homer Planning Commission 
Meeting of September 2, 2020 

Page 6 of 13 

P:\PACKETS\2020 PCPacket\CUP\CUP 20-14 Bonanza\SR 20-59 Bonanza.docx 

 Response: The eastern quarter of the lot has a lawn area. Exclusive of the storage shed, 

there is approximately 3,200 square feet of open space. Ten percent of the total lot area is 

approximately 1,200 square feet of open area.  

21.54.070 Required improvements. 

a. Storage. Not less than 200 cubic feet of covered storage shall be provided for each mobile 

home space (but not necessarily on each space). 

Response: The existing storage shed may or may not be adequate, depending on the 
interior headroom of the space, which is currently unknown. The shed is 8 feet by 10 feet, 

or 80 square feet in area. If there is 5 feet of head room in the shed, then it contains at least 

400 cubic feet of covered storage and would meet this requirement the way it is (8 ft. x 10 

ft. x 5 ft. = 400 cu. ft.).  See Condition 5: Covered storage meeting the requirements of HCC 
21.54.070, not less than 200 cubic feet of covered storage per unit, shall be provided. 

 

b. Perimeter. The land used for mobile home park purposes shall be effectively screened, 
except at entry and exit places, by a wall, fence or other sight-obscuring screening. Such 

screening shall be of a height adequate to screen the mobile home park from view and shall be 

maintained in a neat appearance. 

Response: The western lot line is screened by alders. The northern property line along 

Bonanza Ave will have a six foot wooden fence.  

Condition 7: Plant or screen the eastern and southern property lines with a fence or 

combination evergreen and deciduous plantings to provide effective screening. 

c. Water and Sewer. All mobile homes in the park shall be connected to water and sewage 

systems before they are occupied. Evidence shall be provided with the application for a mobile 

home park that the park will meet the standards of the Alaska Department of Environmental 

Conservation. [Ord. 08-29, 2008]. 

Response: City water and sewer connections have been made and approved by the Public 

Works Department. 

21.54.080 Access and parking. 

a. Access. Each mobile home space shall be directly accessible by a vehicle from an internal 

street without the necessity of crossing any other space. Direct vehicular access from public 

streets to a mobile home space is prohibited. 

Response: The mobile home park has a single point of access onto Bonanza Ave. The 

portion of the driveway immediately on the property is the internal street.  

b. Parking. A minimum of two parking spaces shall be provided for each mobile home space. 

An additional common parking area for guests shall be provided with one space for every four 

mobile homes. [Ord. 08-29, 2008]. 
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Response: Two spaces per home and one additional guest space are provided for a total 

of five parking spaces. 

21.54.090 Street standards. 
a. Circulation. The internal street system of a mobile home park shall provide convenient 

circulation by means of minor streets and collector streets. Dead-end streets shall be provided 

with an adequate turning circle at least 80 feet in diameter. 

Response: The internal street system for the two mobile home terminates in parking for 
one mobile home space, and driveway access for a second space. There is adequate 

maneuvering area within the property. 

b. Street Widths. The width of internal streets shall be adequate to accommodate the 

contemplated traffic load, and no less than the following minimums: 

  
Minimum 

Width 

(in feet) 

Collector streets with no 
parking 

28 

Minor streets with no parking 22 

 

 Response: The shared driveway access to Bonanza Ave is 22 feet wide.  

 
c. If utilities are planned to be in or next to streets, additional width may be required by the 

Commission to accommodate the utilities. [Ord. 08-29, 2008]. 

Response: Utilities are already installed within existing public rights of ways and utility 

easements. 

21.54.100 Standards for mobile homes. 
Each mobile home structure, whether located in a mobile home park or on an individual lot, 

shall meet the following standards: 

a. The mobile home shall contain sleeping accommodations, a flush toilet, a tub or shower and 

kitchen facilities, with plumbing and electrical connections provided for attachment to public 

utilities or approved private systems. 

 Response: Condition: The applicant shall provide evidence that both homes meet the 

requirements of this section.  

b. The mobile home shall be fully skirted and, if a single-wide unit, shall be tied down with 

devices that meet State standards. [Ord. 10-01(S) § 4, 2010]. 
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Response: Condition 4: Both mobile homes shall meet the requirements of HCC 

21.54.100. 
 

 

 

 
 

The criteria for granting a Conditional Use Permit is set forth in HCC 21.71.030, Review 

criteria, and establishes the following conditions:   

 
a. The applicable code authorizes each proposed use and structure by conditional use permit 

in that zoning district; 

 
Analysis: The structure meets the definition of a mobile home under HCC 21.030 Definitions. 

 

“Mobile home” or “manufactured home” means a structure, transportable in one or more 
sections: (1) that in the traveling mode is eight feet or more in width or 40 feet or more in length, 

or when erected on site is 320 square feet or more; and (2) that is built on a permanent chassis 

and is designed for use as a dwelling with or without a permanent foundation when the 

plumbing, heating, and electrical systems contained therein are connected to the required 
utilities. A mobile home shall be construed to remain a mobile home whether or not wheels, 

axles, hitch or other appurtenances of mobility are removed, and regardless of the nature of 

the foundation provided. A mobile home shall not be construed to be a recreational vehicle or 

a factory built dwelling. 

“Mobile home park” means one or more lots developed and operated as a unit with 

individual sites and facilities to accommodate two or more mobile homes. 

The structure is considered a mobile home because it is 8 feet wide, 45 feet long, and 360 

square feet. It is connected to city water and sewer and is fully equipped as a dwelling unit. It 

could be picked up via crane and moved again by truck in the future and is therefore 

transportable in one or more sections. 
 

HCC 21.18.080(c) further discusses shipping containers in the CBD. 

 
HCC 21.18.080(c) Nuisance standards states c. Commercial vehicles, trailers, shipping 

containers and other similar equipment used for transporting merchandise shall remain on 

the premises only as long as required for loading and unloading operations, and shall not be 
maintained on the premises for storage purposes unless screened from public view. 

 

The subject structure is no longer functional as a shipping container as it has been modified 

with doors and windows. It has further been retrofitted to serve as a residential dwelling.  
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Finding 1:  HCC 21.18.020(m) authorizes mobile homes, and HCC 21.18.030(c) 
authorizes mobile home parks if approved by a Conditional Use Permit. 

 

 
b. The proposed use(s) and structure(s) are compatible with the purpose of the zoning district 

in which the lot is located. 
 

The purpose of the Central Business District is primarily to provide a centrally located area 
within the City for general retail shopping, personal and professional services, educational 

institutions, entertainment establishments, restaurants and other business uses listed in this 

chapter. The district is meant to accommodate a mixture of residential and nonresidential 

uses with conflicts being resolved in favor of nonresidential uses. Pedestrian-friendly designs 
and amenities are encouraged. 

Applicant: There are other homes adjacent to this property.  

Analysis: The purpose of the Central Business District includes accommodating a 

mixture of residential and non-residential uses. A mobile home park is a form of 
residential use. 

Finding 2: The proposed use and structures of the mobile home park are compatible 

with the purpose of the district.  

c. The value of the adjoining property will not be negatively affected greater than that 
anticipated from other permitted or conditionally permitted uses in this district. 

Applicant: We are improving the property and cleaning up the overall appearance. This 
is a first step to our plans to improve the property. 

Analysis: Several uses in the CBD have the potential to have a greater negative impact 

on property values. A club or drinking establishment could generate noise during hours 
objectionable to residential uses, and affect the value of the adjoining land as a 
residential use.  

Finding 3:  A two unit mobile home park is not expected to negatively impact the 

adjoining properties greater than other permitted or conditional uses. 

 

d. The proposal is compatible with existing uses of surrounding land. 
 

Applicant: Similar to the surrounding homes and land. 
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Analysis:  The residential use is compatible with the existing surrounding homes. 

However, the new structure is currently unpainted and generally in an unattractive, 
incomplete state. Staff recommends the following conditions: 

 

1. All development must be completed by August 1, 2021. This includes painting, 
skirting, porch construction and complete site development as shown on the site 

plan and project elevations.  

2. The zoning permit and CUP may only be extended by the Planning Commission. 

3. Failure to complete development by August 1st may result in a zoning violation and 
fines until the structure is removed or brought into compliance.  

 

Finding 4:  The proposal when completed is compatible with existing uses of 
surrounding land which include single family homes and mobile homes on individual 

lots. 

 
 e. Public services and facilities are or will be, prior to occupancy, adequate to serve the 

proposed use and structure. 

Finding 5:  Existing public, water, sewer, and fire services are adequate to serve the 
mobile home park. 

f. Considering harmony in scale, bulk, coverage and density, generation of traffic, the nature 

and intensity of the proposed use, and other relevant effects, the proposal will not cause undue 

harmful effect upon desirable neighborhood character. 

 
 Applicant: Impact will be very minimal. Also, the guest house is very small and tucked 

away in the property. 

Analysis:  Desirable neighborhood character could be described by a portion of the 

Purpose statement for the district, which includes the accommodation of residential 

uses. Individual mobile homes as well as mobile home parks are listed permitted and 
conditionally permitted uses within the district.   

Finding 6:  The Commission finds the proposal will not cause undue harmful effect 

upon desirable neighborhood character as described in the purpose statement of the 
district, when conditions 1-7 are met. 

g. The proposal will not be unduly detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the 
surrounding area or the city as a whole. 

 

Analysis:  City utilities, police, fire and road maintenance services are available and 
adequately serve the lot.  

 

21



Staff Report 20-58 

Homer Planning Commission 
Meeting of September 2, 2020 

Page 11 of 13 

P:\PACKETS\2020 PCPacket\CUP\CUP 20-14 Bonanza\SR 20-59 Bonanza.docx 

Finding 7:  The proposal will not be unduly detrimental to the health, safety or welfare 

of the surrounding area and the city as a whole when all applicable standards are met 
as required by city code. 

 

h. The proposal does or will comply with the applicable regulations and conditions specified 
in this title for such use. 

  

 Analysis:  Utility connection permits have been acquired. If a CUP is granted, a zoning 

permit must be applied for and approved to bring the property into compliance. 
 

Finding 8:  The proposal shall comply with applicable regulations and conditions 

specified in Title 21. 
 

i. The proposal is not contrary to the applicable land use goals and objectives of the 

Comprehensive Plan. 

Analysis:   Goals of the Land Use Chapter of the Homer Comprehensive Plan include 

Goal 1 Objective C: Maintain high quality residential neighborhoods; promote housing 

choice by supporting a variety of dwelling options.  Promote infill development in all 

housing districts. Conditions 1-7 address the current state of the property and require 
project completion within a specific timeframe. The current incomplete structure does 

not meet the comprehensive plan goal of a high quality residential neighborhood. With 

completion of the structure and planned improvements including skirting, painting and 
a fence, the new structure will be closer to meeting the intent of the Comprehensive 

Plan. 

Finding 9:  The proposal when completed in adherence to the conditions set forth by 
this permit is not contrary to the applicable land use goals and objects of the 

Comprehensive Plan. The proposal aligns with Goal 1 Objective C and no evidence has 

been found that it is not contrary to the applicable land use goals and objects of the 

Comprehensive Plan. 

 

j.   The proposal will comply with the applicable provisions of the Community Design Manual 

(CDM). 
Analysis: The outdoor lighting section of the CDM applies.  

Condition 7: Outdoor lighting must be down lit per HCC 21.59.030 and the CDM. 

 
Finding 10:  Project complies with the applicable provisions of the CDM. 

 

HCC 21.71.040(b). b. In approving a conditional use, the Commission may impose such 

conditions on the use as may be deemed necessary to ensure the proposal does and will 
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continue to satisfy the applicable review criteria. Such conditions may include, but are not 

limited to, one or more of the   following:  
 

1. Special yards and spaces:  No specific conditions deemed necessary 

2. Fences and walls:  No specific conditions deemed necessary 
3. Surfacing of parking areas:  No specific conditions deemed necessary.   

4. Street and road dedications and improvements:  No specific conditions deemed 

necessary.   

5. Control of points of vehicular ingress and egress:  No specific conditions deemed 
necessary.   

6. Special provisions on signs:  No specific conditions deemed necessary.   

7. Landscaping: No specific conditions deemed necessary.   
8. Maintenance of the grounds, building, or structures:  No specific conditions deemed 

necessary.   

9. Control of noise, vibration, odors or other similar nuisances:  No specific conditions 
deemed necessary.   

10. Limitation of time for certain activities:  No specific conditions deemed necessary.   

11. A time period within which the proposed use shall be developed:  No specific 

conditions deemed necessary.   
12. A limit on total duration of use:  No specific conditions deemed necessary.  

13. More stringent dimensional requirements, such as lot area or dimensions, setbacks, and 

building height limitations. Dimensional requirements may be made more lenient by 

conditional use permit only when such relaxation is authorized by other provisions of the 

zoning code. Dimensional requirements may not be altered by conditional use permit when 

and to the extent other provisions of the zoning code expressly prohibit such alterations by 
conditional use permit. 

14. Other conditions necessary to protect the interests of the community and surrounding 

area, or to protect the health, safety, or welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity of 

the subject lot. 
 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS: No comments 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: None as of the writing of the staff report. Staff expects comments to be 

provided prior to and at the Commission public hearing. 

 
 

STAFF COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS:    

Conduct a public hearing and consider public testimony.  Approve CUP 20-14 with findings 1-

10 and the following conditions:  
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1. All development must be completed by August 1, 2021. This includes painting, skirting, 

porch construction and complete site development as shown on the site plan and 
project elevations.  

2. The zoning permit and CUP may only be extended by the Planning Commission. 

3. Failure to complete development by August 1st may result in a zoning violation and fines 
until the structure is removed or brought into compliance.  

4. Both mobile homes shall meet the requirements of HCC 21.54.100. 

5. Covered storage meeting the requirements of HCC 21.54.070, not less than 200 cubic 

feet of covered storage per unit, shall be provided. 
6. Plant or screen the eastern and southern property lines with a fence or combination 

evergreen and deciduous plantings to provide effective screening. 

7. Outdoor lighting must be down lit per HCC 21.59.030 and the CDM. 
 

Attachments 

Application 
Site Plan 8.14.20 Right of Way 

Additional Site Photos 

Public Notice 

Aerial Photograph 
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
 
 
 

Public notice is hereby given that the City of Homer will hold a public hearing by the Homer 
Planning Commission on Wednesday, September 2nd, 2020 at 6:30 p.m. via a virtual meeting, on 
the following matter: 
 
A request for Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 20-14 to allow a mobile home park consisting 
of two mobile homes at 541 Bonanza Ave., Lot 24A Glacier View Subdivision No. 23, SE ¼, 
NW ¼ Sec. 20, T. 6 S., R. 13W., S.M., HM 0930033. A CUP is required according to HCC 
21.18.030(c) mobile home parks. 

 
Anyone wishing to view the meeting packet, attend the virtual meeting, or participate in the 

virtual meeting may do so by visiting the Planning Commission Regular Meeting page on the 
City’s online calendar at https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/calendar. This information will be 
posted by 5pm on the Friday before the meeting.  
 
Visit the link above or call the City Clerk’s Office to learn how to provide verbal testimony during 
the meeting via telephone or the Zoom online platform. Written comments can be emailed to 
planning@ci.homer.ak.us or mailed to Homer City Hall, 491 E. Pioneer Ave., Homer, AK, 99603. 
They may also be placed in the Homer City Hall drop box at any time. Comments must be 
received by 4pm on the day of the meeting. 

 
If you have questions or would like additional information about the proposal, please contact 
Travis Brown with the Planning and Zoning Office at 235-3106. If you have questions about how 
to participate in the virtual meeting, please contact Renee Krause with the City Clerk’s Office at 
235-3130. 

 
 
 

NOTICE TO BE SENT TO PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 300 FEET OF PROPERTY 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

VICINITY MAP ON REVERSE 

36

https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/calendar


GRUBSTAKE AVE.

H
E

A
T

H
 S

T
.

K
A

C
H

E
M

A
K

 W
A

Y

GRUBSTAKE AVE.

L
U

C
K

Y
 S

H
O

T
 S

T
. BONANZA AVE.

10' AL LEY

KLONDIKE AVE.

S
N

O
W

B
IR

D
 S

T
.

20' ALLEY

Request for 
Conditional Use Permit 20-14

541 Bonanza Ave ¹
8/18/2020

Disclaimer:
It is expressly understood the City of
Homer, its council, board,
departments, employees and agents are
not responsible for any errors or omissions
contained herein, or deductions, interpretations
or conclusions drawn therefrom. 

City of Homer
Planning and Zoning Department

0 300150

Feet

Marked lots are within 300  feet and 
property owners notified. 

Vicinity Map

Sterling Highway

Post Office

Library

Subject Location.
A second mobile home

would be permitted on the 
property.

X

37



38



View is from Bonanza Avenue looking south
toward "New Single Story Residence"
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From: Frank Griswold <fsgriz@alaska.net> 

Sent: Wednesday, September 2, 2020 3:34 PM 

To: Department Planning 

Cc: Julie Engebretsen 

Subject: CUP 20-14  

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when 
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when 
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

Dear Commissioners, 
 
1.  The subject structure does not and cannot as a matter of law constitute a mobile home.  HCC 21.03.040 (not 
HCC 21.030 as cited in Staff Report 20-58) defines mobile home in significant part as a structure that is built 

on a permanent chassis and is designed for use as a dwelling.   The subject Connex was not built on a 
permanent chassis and was not designed for use as a dwelling.  A "chassis” is the base frame of a motor 
vehicle or other wheeled conveyance.  A Connex shipping container is designed to be transported on a trailer 
towed by a truck and therefore has no permanent chassis. (The truck has a permanent chassis and the trailer has 
a permanent chassis but the Connex shipping container does not).  HCC 21.03.040 states in part as follows: "A 
mobile home shall be construed to remain a mobile home whether or not wheels, axles, hitch or other 
appurtenances are removed, and regardless of the nature of the foundation provided.”  It would follow that a 
Connex shipping container shall be construed to remain a shipping container whether or not it is modified into 
a dwelling unit.  According to the Manufactured Housing Institute’s National Communities Council 
(MHINCC), manufactured homes are homes built entirely in the factory under a federal building code 
administered by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  The MHINCC 
distinguishes among several types of factory-built housing: manufactured homes, modular homes, panelized 
homes, pre-cut homes, and mobile homes.  Shipping containers are not designed or manufactured to comply 
with a nationally recognized model building code for site-built housing and the MHINCC does not consider 
modified shipping containers to be factory-built housing of any sort.  Neither does HCC.  Shipping containers 
are considered a nuisance and prohibited in the CBD.  (HCC 21.18.080(c)).  Modifying a shipping container 
does not magically transform it into something else.  No matter how much lipstick one puts on a pig, at the end 
of the day it is still a pig.  The fact that the subject structure may no longer be functional as a shipping 
container is irrelevant.  It belongs in the dump, not in the CBD.  
 

 
2.  At page 3 of Staff Report 20-58 it states “Both homes would use the eastern driveway.”  But 
HCC 21.54.080 mandates that "each mobile home space shall be directly accessible by a vehicle 
from an internal street without the necessity of crossing any other space.  Direct vehicular access 
from public streets to a mobile home space is prohibited.”  HCC 21.03.040 defines street as 
follows:  “Street” means a public thoroughfare including a public street, road or highway of any 
description that affords a principal means of access to abutting property. Street does not include 
alley or driveway.”  (Emphasis added).  Furthermore, HCC 21.54.090 states: “The internal street 
system of a mobile home park shall provide convenient circulation by means of minor streets and 
collector streets.  Dead-end streets shall be provided with an adequate turning circle at least 80 feet 
in diameter.”  The proposed mobile home park contains no minor streets or collector streets and 
therefore cannot be sustained.  Applicants recently removed chain link fencing to install a new 
driveway providing direct vehicular access from Bonanza Avenue to the Connex.  This new driveway 
did not exist prior to the illegal installation of the Connex.  There is no evidence in the record that a 
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driveway permit was issued for the construction of the new driveway and it seems unlikely that it will 
now be abandoned.  The driveway to the east provides direct vehicular access from Bonanza 
Avenue to the other structure on the subject lot. This direct access  from Bonanza to the existing 
structure would be prohibited in a mobile home park under the provisions of HCC 21.54.080 cited 
above.  There is no evidence in the record that a prerequisite driveway permit was issued for that 
driveway either.   
 

 
3. Most building contractors quickly learn that forgiveness is easier to obtain than 
permission.  California contractor  Scott Lowry and his wife had the Connex placed on the subject lot before 
obtaining prerequisite zoning permits thereby violating HCC 21.90.090(a)(3), HCC 21.90.090(a)(6), and HCC 
21.90.090(a)(7).  The applicants are therefore zoning code violators per HCC 21.90.090(c).  Every day upon 
which the act or condition occurs constitutes a separate violation. (HCC 21.90.090(b)).  Violators are subject to 
a fine of not less than $75 and not more than $300 for each violation. (HCC 21.90.100).  The Applicants would 
never get away with such flagrant zoning violations in Ojai California; its Planning Department would likely 
order the immediate removal of the subject structure and/or initiate other measures to enforce its zoning 
code.     
 

 
4. The proposed structure is incompatible with the purpose of the CBD.  The primary purpose of the 
CBD is to provide a centrally located area within the City for general retail shopping, personal and 
professional services, educational institutions, entertainment establishments, restaurants and other 
listed business uses.  The primary purpose of the CBD is not to provide mobile home parks 
for  modified Connex dwellings.  The proposed structure would create conflict with nearby non-
residential uses including Glacierview Garage located at 519 Klondike Avenue which I have owned 
and operated for over 40 years. The design of the modified Connex is not pedestrian-friendly.  One 
has to wonder how horrible and/or illegal a CUP proposal would have to be for Planning Staff to 
recommend its denial.   
 

 
5. The value of adjoining property will likely be negatively affected greater than that anticipated from 
other permitted or conditionally permitted (vs. permittable) uses in the CBD.  HCC 21.71.030 
mandates that the applicant "must produce evidence sufficient to enable meaningful review of the 
application.”   Thus, the applicants have the burden to prove that their proposal will not negatively 
affect adjoining property values greater than that anticipated … etc.   Applicants have not and likely 
cannot meet this burden.  The review criteria prescribed under HCC 21.71.030(c) is excessively 
ambiguous, totally subjective, and requires the applicant to prove a negative fact.  As recently 
argued by counsel for the City of Homer, the law rarely requires a party to prove a negative 
fact.  Hewing v. Alaska Workmen’s Compensation Bd, 512 P.2d 896, 900 n.14 (Alaska 1973).  HCC 
21.18.030(f) lists railroads as a permittable conditional use in the CBD.  Even though no CUP 
application for railroad has ever been applied for or approved in the CBD, is this extremely low bar 
one of the standards for judging whether a different proposal will negatively affect the value of 
adjoining property?  Or is the standard a use that has already been conditionally permitted and 
currently exists? Can it exist anywhere in the CBD or must it exist in the surrounding neighborhood 
of the proposed CUP?  If a proposed use or structure must simply be less deleterious to adjoining 
property values than that anticipated from a freight train then the Commission’s consideration 
of HCC 21.71.030(c) is pointless.  HCC 21.18.010 mandates that conflicts between residential uses 
and nonresidential uses are to be resolved in favor of nonresidential uses so the fact that a drinking 
establishment could adversely affect the value of adjoining residential land is moot because owners 
of residential CBD properties apparently forfeit all of their constitutional property rights to the owners 
of nonresidential properties.   
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6.  The proposal is not compatible with uses of surrounding land.  None of the 
surrounding  land (undefined) contains modified Connex dwellings or mobile home parks.   HCC 
21.71.020(a)(6) required Applicants to provide a map showing neighboring lots (undefined) and a 
narrative description of the existing uses those neighboring lots but they failed to do 
so.  "Neighboring lots" is not synonymous with "abutting lots" and would arguably include all 
properties located within 300 feet of the subject property since the Notice of Public Hearing was sent 
to all (neighboring) property owners within 300 feet. The Commission should not consider this 
application until HCC 21.71.020(a)(6) is fully complied with.  HCC 21.71.020(a)(3) required 
Applicants to provide the legal description of the subject lot but they did not. The Homer City Clerk 
rejected my initial Notice of Appeal re: CUP 14-05 because I neglected to include therein the formal 
legal description of the subject property in addition to its street address and KPB parcel number 
which were included.   
 

 
7.  Existing fire services may not be adequate to extinguish a meth lab fire in a modified shipping 
container dwelling.  No input from HVFD was sought or received.   
 

 
8.  The fact that mobile homes and mobile home parks are listed as permitted uses and conditionally 
permitted uses respectively in the CBD is irrelevant since the proposed use is not a mobile 
home.  Being compatible with the purpose of the CBD is a distinct review criteria and compatibility 
with the purpose of the CBD does not guarantee that the proposal will not cause undue harmful 
effect upon desireable neighborhood character.   If the modified Connex is rented to drug dealers 
this would clearly cause undue harmful effect upon desirable neighborhood character.  Applicants 
assert that the proposed dwelling is to be used "as a guest house to stay in when we visit and have 
family members stay while in town” but this would not be binding on Applicants or future owners 
unless a condition were imposed that the alleged “guest house” not become a rental or put to some 
other more objectionable use.  Note that the Applicants and visiting family members could stay in the 
existing mobile home instead of in the cramped and unsightly Connex which seems better suited to 
drug dealers and miscreants.  A mild earthquake could easily topple the existing fuel oil tank 
(conveniently omitted from the Applicants’ fanciful conceptual drawing) spilling hundreds of gallons 
of fuel oil onto the adjacent property.  No Commissioner or Planning Department employee would 
likely support the approval of CUP 20-14 if they lived next door to the subject Connex.  
 
 
9.  Staff’s analysis pertaining to HCC 21.71.030(g) fails to address whether the proposal will be 
unduly detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the surrounding area or the city as a 
whole.  The fact that city utilities, police, fire and road maintenance services are available and 
adequately serve the lot may apply to HCC 21.71.030(f) but is irrelevant to HCC 21.71.030(g).  HCC 
21.71.030(g) is one of the review criteria that must be met before the CUP 20-14 can be 
approved.  Staff circuitously asserts that if all applicable standards required by code are met, 
including this one, then this review criteria will be met.  Such a finding is evasive and inadequate.  If 
Connex shipping containers were not considered nuisances and unduly detrimental to the health, 
safety and/or welfare of the surrounding area they would not be prohibited in the CBD under HCC 
21.18.080(c).  
 
10. The proposal cannot comply with the applicable regulations and conditions specified in the zoning code 
unless the subject structure is first removed.  HCC 21.70.010(a)(1) mandates that a zoning permit shall be 
obtained from the City Planner for the errection, construction or moving of any building or structure.  HCC 
21.70.010(b) states: "The zoning permit required by this section shall be obtained prior to the commencement 

of any activity for which the permit is required. Failure to do so is a violation.”  There is no provision in HCC 
for issuing after-the fact zoning permits.  HCC 21.70.070 states as follows: "Nothing in this chapter shall 
relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain a conditional use permit, sign permit, variance, or 
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other permit or approval required by other provisions of the zoning code. The zoning permit required 
by this chapter shall be in addition to any other applicable permit or approval requirements. If any 
such additional permits or approvals are required, they must be obtained prior to the issuance of the 
zoning permit under this chapter. Thus, CUP 20-14 would need to be approved before the issuance 
of a zoning permit and the structure would have to be removed before that zoning permit could be 
issued.  HCC 21.70.030(c) provides that in granting a zoning permit, no City official or employee has 
authority to grant a waiver, variance, or deviation from the requirements of the zoning code and other 
applicable laws and regulations, unless such authority is expressly contained therein. There is no evidence in 
the record that either driveway permit has been acquired or that the CUP application fee has been paid.    
 

 
11.  The proposal is contrary to many applicable land use goals and objectives of the Homer 
Comprehensive Plan.  Applicants failed to meet their burden of proof that their proposal is not 
contrary to the applicable goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan (once again Applicants 
were unreasonably required by city code to prove a negative) and Planning Staff ignored several 
applicable provisions of the Comprehensive Plan with which the proposal clearly does not comport 
while creatively presenting others in a favorable light.  As pointed out on page 1 of Staff Report 20-58, 
Goal 1, Objective C is to maintain high quality residential neighborhoods.  Allowing a Connex shipping 
container to be occupied as a dwelling unit in the CBD is clearly contrary to the goal of maintaining high 
quality residential neighborhoods and potentially sets a precedent would generate an influx of additional 
substandard housing in the CBD. The overly-broad goal of promoting infill development in all housing 
districts is not a legitimate zoning objective because it would support any and all development thus 
defeating the purpose for adopting a comprehensive development plan in the first place.  “Not all of 
the goals articulated by the City can be considered legitimate per se.  For example, any zoning 
change which eases restrictions on property use could be said to further the goal of “ filling in vacant 
places.”  Griswold v. City of Homer, 925 P.2d 1015, 1023 n. 9 (Alaska 1996).  In any event, the 
subject lot is already infilled with a single-family dwelling.  Furthermore, it is not clear that the Central 
Business District constitutes a “housing district” which is undefined in HCC 21.03.040.  Planning 
Staff’s finding that the proposed structure may at some point “be closer to meeting the intent of the 
Comprehensive Plan” is not only damnation by faint praise but inadequate to support the 
prerequisite review criteria i.e., not being contrary to the Comprehensive Plan's applicable land use 
goals and objectives.  Planning Staff’s finding that “no evidence has been found that it is not 
contrary to the applicable land use goals and objects [sic] of the Comprehensive Plan,” while very 
true and therefore automatic grounds for denial of the application for CUP 20-14, appears to be a 
freudian slip.  The photos of the subject Connex that are included in the Commission’s packet 
constitute substantial evidence that the proposal is contrary to the applicable goals and objectives of 
the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed development is flagrantly contrary to many Chapter 4 land 
use goals and objectives including protecting community character, maintaining high quality 
residential neighborhoods, maintaining the quality of Homer’s natural environment and scenic 
beauty, and encouragement of high quality buildings and site development that complement 
Homer’s beautiful natural setting.  No matter how much lipstick is applied to it, a Connex shipping 
container does not constitute a high quality building.  Even if no evidence had been found by 
Planning Staff that the proposal is contrary to the applicable goals and objectives of the 
Comprehensive Plan, that would not constitute evidence that the proposal is not contrary to the 
applicable goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan. Quasi-judicial findings must be based 
on substantial evidence and a lack of evidence does not constitute evidence of any kind. (Ask your 
attorney).    
 
12. Finding #10 of Staff Report 20-58 states that the project will comply with the applicable provisions of the 
Community Design Manual but erroneously suggests that only the outdoor lighting section of the CDM applies 
to the application for CUP 20-14.  Applicants erroneously state that their project does not trigger a Community 
Design Review CDM review.  Accordingly, they did not complete the design review application 
form.  Downward lighting is required by HCC 21.59.030 but no outdoor lighting plan was submitted by the 
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Applicants.  Because this is an application for CUP, all applicable provisions of the CDM apply, even those 
provisions that would not otherwise apply.  If this were not the case, HCC 21.71.030(j) would be 
superfluous.  The Commission should make a finding of law as to whether other provisions of the CDM 
(besides outdoor downward lighting) are applicable to the application for CUP 20–14 and therefore 
prerequisite for its approval.  To this end, it would be prudent for the Commission to seek legal advice from an 
unbiased attorney not affiliated with or influenced by the Planning Department or Administration.  That 
attorney could also advise the Commission whether a modified Connex can constitute a mobile home.  Neither 
Planning Staff nor the Administration has the authority to deny independent legal representation to the 
Commission if it is requested.   
 

 
13. Black’s Law Dictionary defines testimony as follows: “Evidence given by a competent witness under oath 
or affirmation; as distinguished from evidence derived from writings, and other sources. Testimony is 
particular kind of evidence that comes to tribunal through live witnesses speaking under oath of affirmation in 
presence of tribunal, judicial or quasi-judicial.”  Thus, those testifying before the quasi-judicial Commission, 
including the Applicants, should first be sworn in.     
 
14.  HCC 21.71.010(c) states that nothing in the zoning code shall be construed to require the granting of a 
conditional use permit.  Staff Report 20-58 was prepared before critical evidence was presented. The 
Commission should reject the biased, unsubstantiated, circuitous  off-point, conclusionary, and  blatantly 
erroneous findings of Staff Report 20-58, except for the freudian slip, and deny the application for CUP 20-14. 
In accordance with HCC 21.71.050(b), the Commission has 45 days to issue its Decision and Findings and, 
within that 45-day period, may deliberate in executive session, with or without legal representation, as many 
times as it deems necessary.  The City Planner is not a member of the Homer Advisory Planning Commission 
and therefore has no authority to attend the executive sessions or sign the Commission’s Decision.   
 

 
Frank Griswold   
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PLANNING COMMISSION  UNAPPROVED  

REGULAR MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 2, 2020 

 

2 090920 rk 

 

 

REPORTS 

A. Staff Report 20-57, City Planner's Report 

 

City Planner Abboud commented he was in transition from the acting city manager position so 

there is not much in this report. He noted the Council passed action items mentioned in Staff 

Report 20-57.  

PUBLIC HEARING(S) 

 

A. Staff Report 20-58, Conditional Use Permit 20-14 to allow a second mobile home at 541 

Bonanza Avenue 

 

Chair Smith introduced the item by reading of the title into the record.  

 

City Planner Abboud noted the late laydown from Mr. Griswold and confirmed that all 

commissioners were able to review this information before the meeting.  
 

Commissioners verbally and visually confirmed that they had reviewed the information. 

 
City Planner Abboud briefly reviewed the laydown for the Commission noting the concerns on 

access and mobile home park. He stated that there were some valid points brought forward by 

Mr. Griswold, but the majority did not apply. He further stated that Mr. Griswold brought forward 
his typical arguments but he has not prevailed on previous attempts. 

 

City Planner Abboud then reviewed Staff Report 20-58 for the commission. He commented on the 

following: 
- Comprehensive Plan Goals and Objectives 

- One large lot that was previously two lots, this can be subdivided and no CUP would be 

required 
- Single family connex home was placed on the property without a zoning permit and the 

options available to address the matter 

- Mobile Home Park requirement review and considering the connex as a mobile home 

o Access for Fire Department 

- Compliance with the existing definition of mobile home 

- Use of similar structure in other areas of the city 

- Discussion needed on when a shipping container is no longer a shipping container 
- Requested a correction by the commission to fix the double negative shown in Finding 9, 

line 4, Requested the Commission to amend the sentence to remove the word “not” before 

contrary 
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Scott and Stacy Lowry, applicant and owner, provided a verbal presentation on the proposed 

project explaining the planning and goals that they wanted to reach by placing the converted 

connex on the property. They noted that the lot was purchased and prior to them purchasing the 

lot, the lot line had been vacated to create one larger lot. There is an older mobile home on the 
property that is currently rented and that tenant has resided on the property prior to them 

purchasing the property. They intend to use the new structure as a vacation home as they come 

to Homer every summer since they have family here. They stated that they have photos of the 
interior and would be happy to share. The Applicant explained that they had future plans to 

replace the existing mobile home with a new structure. The applicant further explained that they 

have been working with the planning staff to meet all the requirements of the city. 
 

Chair Smith opened the Public Hearing. 

 

Bob Shavelson, representing his sister who owns the neighboring parcel, commented on being 
caught off guard with no notice, stated that a connex does not meet the definition of mobile 

home, commented on the nomenclature issue with the streets and defining this as a mobile home 

park since it is not one; he believed there would be difficulties in reestablishing the lot line. Mr. 
Shavelson then commented that the comp plan has some conflicting items as goal number three 

is to encourage high quality buildings and site development and he opined that a connex was not 

that. Mr. Shavelson stated he was not going to raise serious objections if the intent of the 
applicant is to improve the appearance of the lot. 

 

Chair Smith confirmed with the Clerk there were no further members of the public to provide 

testimony and closed the Public Hearing and requested questions for the City Planner. 
 

Commissioners and City Planner Abboud discussed the following points: 

- Review of the section of city code regarding the Central Business District (CBD) 20.18.020, 
Permitted uses and structures (ii.) One detached dwelling unit, excluding mobile homes, 

as an accessory building to a principal single-family dwelling on a lot; arguing that this 

could be used to define this project, to avoid the discussion of mobile homes 
- Consideration of a connex as a nuisance 

- City does not have a building code 

- Confusion of the two mobile homes on one lot 

- Bringing a connex into the CBD without permits, setting precedent that it is allowed, and 
the Commission’s intent to limit or decrease the use of mobile homes in the city 

- Conditional Use Permit would be after the fact but would bring the action into compliance 

- Applicant has not been fined since they are actively working with the Planning 
Department to bringing the project into compliance. 

- Defining this structure as a mobile home is incorrect since it is a connex. 

- Staff would recommend or the applicants can consider the pulling the application and 
bringing it back under the additional dwelling, a CUP would not be required. 

- Commissioner perspectives on the connex since that is what it is 
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- The trend to sustainable, affordable housing by using modular, pre-fab, manufactured 

homes and tiny homes 

 

There were no further questions for the City Planner and Chair Smith requested questions from 
the Commission for the Applicant. 

 

Commissioners and the Applicant discussed the following points: 
- Basis and reasons for moving a connex into a developed neighborhood 

- Sustainable housing, trend for tiny homes, a connex does present a modern appearance, 

placement on the far eastern edge, the foundation is permanent.  
- Consideration that it is a modular home, not a connex, as it is tied into existing water and 

sewer and will have exterior improvements 

- Can subdivide the property back again and keep the structure as a permanent dwelling 

- Timeline for the improvements to be completed on the appearance of the connex 
- Retrofitting a connex into a dwelling and electrical, plumbing standards since there are 

standards for mobile homes 

- Additional questions could be presented in writing and the applicant would respond with 
photos and certifications to address those concerns of the Commission 

 

Chair Smith called for additional questions for the applicant, there were none so he redirected 
the discussion back to the question on evaluating this as an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) rather 

than for a CUP. 

 

City Planner Abboud noted that it appeared there was agreement among the Commissioners that 
this structure is not a mobile home and as such it does not appear to be appropriate that the term 

mobile home park applies. He then reviewed the nuisance standard and noted that it is no longer 

a shipping container, there are no other standards to apply. 
 

Further discussion ensued on the application of code, renovation of the connex so that it is no 

longer a shipping container, if they amend to reflect a permitted use then a CUP is not required, 
clarification on the number of structures on the property, the connex does not meet the definition 

of mobile home and where a challenge will come from the neighbor by appeal.  

 

City Planner Abboud stated that it should be failed since they are not dealing with a mobile home 
or mobile home park as it did not meet the definition. 

 

Commissioner Bentz then recognized the city code that addressed nuisance standards HCC 
21.18.080 (c.) Commercial vehicles, trailers, shipping containers and other similar equipment 

used for transporting merchandise shall remain on the premises only as long as required for 

loading and unloading operations, and shall not be maintained on the premises for storage 
purposes unless screened from public view. She noted that in the packet there is a photo showing 

the interior of the connex and did not believe that it was capable of transporting merchandise 

and provided a description of the interior represented by the photo.  
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Commissioner Highland also noted that a shipping container is allowed if screened from public 

view as described in the same section of city code Commissioner Bentz referenced. 

 
Commissioner Bentz additionally stated that a connex could fall under the designated permitted 

use of mini storage. She observed that the Commission could not show bias against a structure 

based on the materials used, noting the blue tarps being used on Bonanza Street as roofing 
materials and the applicants have undergone a level of scrutiny that the Commission does not 

talk about with people such as the renovated construction with fire alarms and electrical systems. 

 
City Planner Abboud responding to the question of changing it from a mobile home, that since 

Homer does not have a building code, and until the city adopts building codes, a dwelling can be 

built out of any material. This is a dwelling and has all the features that is expected in a structure 

defined as such. 
 

Chair Smith requested a motion. 

 
VENUTI/ HIGHLAND MOVE TO ADOPT STAFF REPORT 20-58 AND APPROVE CUP 20-14 WITH FINDINGS 

1-10 AND CONDITIONS 1-7 

1. ALL DEVELOPMENT MUST BE COMPLETED BY AUGUST 1, 2021. THIS INCLUDES PAINTING, 
SKIRTING, PORCH CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETE SITE DEVELOPMENT AS SHOWN ON THE 

SITE PLAN AND PROJECT ELEVATIONS. 

2. THE ZONING PERMIT AND CUP MAY ONLY BE EXTENDED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION. 

3. FAILURE TO COMPLETE DEVELOPMENT BY AUGUST 1, 2021 MAY RESULT IN A ZONING 
VIOLATION AND FINES UNTIL THE STRUCTURE IS REMOVED OR BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE. 

4. BOTH MOBILE HOMES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF HCC 21.54.100 

5. COVERED STORAGE MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF HCC 21.54.070, NOT LESS THAN 200 CUBIC 
FEET OF COVERED STORAGE PER UNTI SHALL BE PROVIDED. 

6. PLANT OR SCREEN THE EASTERN AND SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINES WITH A FENCE OR 

COMBINATION EVERGREEN DECIDUOUS PLANTINGS TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE SCREENING. 
7. OUTDOOR LIGHTING MUST BE DOWN LIT PER HCC 21.59.030 

 

It was noted that there was a typographical error in the staff report numbers, it was stated that it 

can be corrected by the Clerk. 
 

City Planner Abboud provided clarification that the Commission could fail the motion and the 

Applicant would apply for a permit under the ADU and it would be handled administratively. He 
stated that there are three choices for the Commission: Approve the Conditional Use Permit, 

Approve with more conditions or deny the permit. 

 
The Commission and City Planner Abboud entertained a brief discussion on amending the 

findings to substantiate the denial of the CUP by amending the cited city code citation from 

Finding 1, HCC 20.18.020 (m) and replace with Finding 1 HCC 20.18.020(ii) one 
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detached dwelling unit, excluding mobile homes, as an accessory building to a principal single-

family dwelling on a lot and that two the Commission finds that the structure in question, the 

shipping container was not used for transportation of merchandise and therefore HCC 21.18.080 

Nuisance standards, item c, does not apply. 
 

Chair Smith called for a roll call vote. 

 
VOTE. NO, BENTZ, DAVIS, HIGHLAND, VENUTI, SMITH 

 

Motion failed. 
 

Chair Smith thanked the applicants for a very interesting topic and he wanted to make them 

aware that the Commission was trying to advocate for the them while addressing the concerns 

presented by Mr. Griswold and being applicable to city code. 
 

Mr. Lowry responded that he was appreciative of the Commission processes and just wanted to 

do what was easiest for the Commission and city in regards to paperwork and permits. He had 
noted through the chat option that they could withdraw the permit application if that was 

easier but it sounds as if it is past that point. He thanked everyone for their time and discussion 

tonight. 
 

City Planner Abboud clarified that the applicant can contact the planning department to 

proceed to the next step for their project. 

 
B. Staff Report 20-60, Medical Zoning District  

 

Chair Smith introduced the item by reading of the title. 
 

City Planner Abboud provided a brief summary of the previous actions on the draft ordinance. 

 
There is no applicant as the city is the applicant. 

 

Chair Smith opened the public hearing and seeing no members of the audience coming forward 

to provide testimony he closed the public hearing and opened the floor to questions from the 
Commission. 

 

There were no questions from the Commissioners for the City Planner. 
 

Chair Smith Requested a motion. 

 
VENUTI/ BENTZ MOVE TO ADOPT STAFF REPORT 20-60 AND FORWARD THE DRAFT ORDINANCE 

CREATING A MEDICAL ZONING DISTRICT TO CITY COUNCIL. 
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HOMER ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION 
September 2, 2020 

 

RE:   Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 20-14 
Address: 541 Bonanza Ave 

Legal:  LEGAL T 6S R 13W SEC 20 SEWARD MERIDIAN HM 0930033  

GLACIER VIEW SUB NO 23 BLOCKS 8 9 & 10 LOT 24A 

 
DECISION 

 

Introduction:  Scott and Stacy Lowry (the “Applicants”) applied to the 
Homer Advisory Planning Commission (the “Commission”) for a Conditional 

Use Permit (CUP) under Homer City Code HCC 21.18.030(c) for “mobile home 

parks” at 541 Bonanza Avenue.   
 

The application was scheduled for a public hearing as required by Homer 

City Code 21.94 before the Commission on September 2, 2020.  Notice of the 

public hearing was published in the local newspaper and sent to 40 property 
owners of 50 parcels.    

 

The Commission hereby denies the request for Conditional Use Permit 20-14.  
Five Commissioners were present and voted unanimously to deny the 

proposal.   

 

Background and Facts:  

 

Evidence Presented:  City Planner Abboud confirmed that the 

Commissioners had time to read the laydown presented by Frank Griswold in 

opposition to the proposal. The Applicants reviewed their plan to add an 

additional dwelling to the site to be used as a vacation home.    

 
Public Testimony: Bob Shavelson, representing his sister with a nearby 

property interest, was concerned that the connex shipping container 

refurbished into a dwelling does not meet the definition of mobile home and 
that it conflicts with the goal of encouraging high quality buildings and site 

development found in the comprehensive plan.   
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Written Testimony:  Frank Griswold provided a written comment in 
opposition that was provided to the Commission prior to the meeting. 

 

Discussion: A discussion regarding the status of the use of a repurposed 
Connex container for a dwelling ensued. The Commissioners determined that 

the proposed second structure was not a mobile home. The Commission also 

noted that the structure was not used for the transportation of merchandise, 

so it did not constitute equipment used for the transporting of merchandise 
as described in HCC 21.18.080 (c).  

 

Findings of Fact:  After careful review of the record and consideration of the 

testimony presented at the hearing, the Commission determines that 

Conditional Use Permit 20-14 does not satisfy all the review criteria under 

HCC 21.71.030 and thus denies the conditional use.   

Pursuant to HCC 21.71.030 and HCC 21.71.040, a conditional use must satisfy 
the following criteria:  

a.  The applicable code authorizes each proposed use and structure by 
conditional use permit in that zoning district. 

b.  The proposed use(s) and structure(s) are compatible with the purpose of 
the zoning district in which the lot is located. 

c.  The value of the adjoining property will not be negatively affected greater 

than that anticipated from other permitted or conditionally permitted uses in 
this district. 

d.  The proposal is compatible with existing uses of surrounding land. 

e.  Public services and facilities are or will be, prior to occupancy, adequate to 
serve the proposed use and structure. 

f.  Considering harmony in scale, bulk, coverage and density, generation of 

traffic, the nature and intensity of the proposed use, and other relevant 

effects, the proposal will not cause undue harmful effect upon desirable 
neighborhood character. 

g.  The proposal will not be unduly detrimental to the health, safety or 
welfare of the surrounding area or the city as a whole. 

h.  The proposal does or will comply with the applicable regulations and 
conditions specified in this title for such use. 
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i.  The proposal is not contrary to the applicable land use goals and objectives 
of the Comprehensive Plan. 

j.  The proposal will comply with all applicable provisions of the Community 
Design Manual. 

Based on the finding(s) below the proposed conditional use fails to 

satisfy all the criteria identified in HCC 21.71.030.  The Commission 
hereby denies Conditional Use Permit 20-14 the following finding(s). 

 

 

Finding 1: The converted dwelling was not designed to meet the standards for a 

manufactured home (mobile home) determined by the U. S. Department of 

Housing and Urban Development and does not constitute a mobile home. 

 

Finding 2: The proposal does not satisfy the criteria under HCC 21.71.030 (a) as 

“Mobile Home Park” is not applicable code in consideration of the proposed 

structure. 
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Conclusion 

 

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and law, Conditional Use Permit 20-
14 is hereby denied. 

 

 

 
_________________  _____________________________________ 

Date    Chair, Scott Smith 

 

 

_________________  _____________________________________  

Date    City Planner, Rick Abboud, AICP 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 

Pursuant to Homer City Code, Chapter 21.93.060, any person with standing 

that is affected by this decision may appeal this decision to the Homer 
Board of Adjustment within thirty (30) days of the date of distribution 

indicated below.  Any decision not appealed within that time shall be final.  

A notice of appeal shall be in writing, shall contain all the information 
required by Homer City Code, Section 21.93.080, and shall be filed with the 

Homer City Clerk, 491 East Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska 99603-7645. 

 
 

CERTIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION 

I certify that a copy of this Decision was mailed to the below listed 

recipients on  __________________, 2020.  A copy was also delivered to the 
City of Homer Planning Department and Homer City Clerk on the same 

date. 

 
 

___________________  ______________________________________ 

Date    Travis Brown, Planning Technician 

 

Scott & Stacy Lowry Michael Gatti 

907 Daly Road JDO Law 

Ojai, CA 9323    3000 A Street, Suite 300 
      Anchorage, AK 99503 

Rob Dumouchel, City Manager 

491 E Pioneer Avenue 
Homer, AK  99603 
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Further discussion ensued on the screening requirement and height of screening landscape and 
the Commissioners expressed that the applicant could work it out with Planning Staff the 
landscape requirement. 
 
VOTE.(Amendment). YES. BARNWELL, BENTZ, HIGHLAND, PETSKA-RUBALCAVA, SMITH 
 
Chair Smith called for the vote on the main motion as amended. 
 
VOTE. NON-OBJECTION. UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
Commissioner Venuti was invited back to the meeting. 

 
PLAT CONSIDERATION 
 
PENDING BUSINESS 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

A. Decisions and Findings for Conditional Use Permit 20-14 to allow a second mobile home 
at 541 Bonanza Avenue. 

 
Chair Smith introduced the item by reading of the title and invited City Planner Abboud to provide 
some clarification on changes. 
 
City Planner Abboud provided clarification on Finding two to make sure it was tied to the criteria 
and wanted to make sure the Commission reviewed the document and does not have anything 
to amend. 
 
Chair Smith requested a motion to adopt the Decisions and Findings as written. 
 
BENTZ/VENUTI MOVED TO ADOPT THE DECISIONS AND FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
20-14 TO ALLOW A SECOND MOBILE HOME AT 541 BONANZA AVE AND ATTACHED FINDING TWO. 
 
There was no discussion. 
 
VOTE. NON-OBJECTION. UNANIMOUS CONSENT. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
INFORMATIONAL MATERIALS 
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From: Frank Griswold
To: Melissa Jacobsen
Cc: Renee Krause
Subject: For the Record Re: Appeal of ZP 1020-782, Non-Renderings Taken by Appellant on December 16, 2020.
Date: Tuesday, December 29, 2020 4:06:26 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.
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From: Frank Griswold
To: Melissa Jacobsen
Cc: Renee Krause
Subject: For Inclusion Into ZP 1020-782 Appeal Record and Packet (Taken by Appellant on 12/30/2020)
Date: Wednesday, December 30, 2020 1:16:22 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.
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From: Frank Griswold
To: Melissa Jacobsen
Cc: Renee Krause
Subject: Additional Photos For Inclusion Into ZP 1020-782 Appeal Record and Packet (Taken by Appellant on 12/30/2020)
Date: Wednesday, December 30, 2020 1:47:21 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.
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